

No. 23-10718

---

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

Jennifer VanDerStok; Michael G. Andren; Tactical Machining, L.L.C.,  
a limited liability company; Firearms Policy Coalition, Incorporated,  
a nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

Blackhawk Manufacturing Group, Incorporated, doing business as 80 Percent  
Arms; Defense Distributed; Second Amendment Foundation, Incorporated; Not  
An L.L.C., doing business as JSD Supply; Polymer80, Incorporated,

Intervenor Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

Merrick Garland, U.S. Attorney General; United States Department  
of Justice; Steven Dettelbach, in his official capacity as Director of the  
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives; Bureau of Alcohol,  
Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,

Defendants – Appellants

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas; No. 4.22-cv-00691-O

---

**Brief of Defense Distributed, the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.,  
And Not An LLC, LLC, doing business as JSD Supply**

Chad Flores  
Flores Law PLLC  
917 Franklin Street, Suite 600  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 893-9440

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Issues Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
I. The Rule expands federal law’s “firearm” definition to criminalize wide swaths of otherwise legal non-firearm items. ....	2
II. The district court held the Rule illegal and vacated it. ....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The Rule violates the Administrative Procedure Act. ....	9
A. The Rule violates the APA by contradicting the statute. ....	10
1. The district court’s analysis is correct. ....	11
2. The “readily be converted” clause applies only to items that are already a “weapon” .....	13
3. The government’s view creates meaningless surplusage. ....	14
4. Congress knows how to distinguish “assembly” from “completion,” “production,” and “manufacturing.” .....	14
5. The canons of constitutional avoidance and lenity apply. ....	16

B.	The Rule violates the APA because the rulemaking’s Second Amendment inquiry violated <i>Bruen</i> . .....	19
1.	ATF’s rulemaking process had to conduct a <i>Bruen</i> -compliant historical inquiry but clearly did not. ....	20
2.	This error warrants relief. ....	22
C.	The Rule violates the APA by violating the Due Process Clause. ....	27
II.	The APA violations warrant maximum relief. ....	31
A.	No matter what, the judgment’s APA relief should at least extend to the Rule’s illegal aspects. ....	32
B.	No matter what, the judgment’s APA relief should at least extend to the parties. ....	33
C.	Current precedent supports the district court’s issuance of APA relief nationwide. ....	33
1.	This district court considered the correct factors. ....	34
2.	Precedent authorizes nationwide vacatur. ....	36
D.	SAF can obtain relief for its members. ....	37
1.	The arguments about relief for SAF’s members are hypothetical and premature. ....	37
2.	SAF has standing to pursue relief for its members. ....	38
3.	An organizational plaintiff’s members need not become parties to benefit from a judgment for their organization. ....	41
	Conclusion .....	44
	Certificate of Compliance .....	45

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , No. 23-10362, 2023 WL 5266026 (5th Cir. Aug. 16, 2023). .....	36, 43
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Employees Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	14
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	36
<i>DeVoss v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	37
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	17
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	12
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	36
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	38, 42
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	17

*Johnson v. United States*,  
 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....27, 29, 30

*Longoria v. Hunter Express, Ltd.*,  
 932 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2019) .....35, 36

*Luster v. Collins (In re Collins)*,  
 170 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 14

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....20

*NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson*,  
 357 U.S. 449 (1958) ..... 42

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, v. Bruen*,  
 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022) .....*passim*

*Nicholson v. Brown*,  
 599 F.2d 639 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 35

*PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. D.E.A.*,  
 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 23, 24

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 42

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....30

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
 556 U.S. 396 (2009)..... 23

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 25

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College*,  
 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) ..... 39, 42



*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin*,  
37 F.4th 1078 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 39, 40

*Texas v. United States*,  
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 9

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 40

*Tripoli Rocketry v. ATF*,  
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006.)..... 28

*United States v. Juarez-Duarte*,  
513 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 35

*United States v. Johnson*,  
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 24, 25

*United States v. Lim*,  
444 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2006), ..... 28

*United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.*,  
504 U.S. 505(1992)..... 18

*United States v. Walters*,  
418 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2005). ..... 23

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 25

*Worldcall Interconnect, Inc. v. FCC*,  
907 F.3d 810 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 26

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 ..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. V. .... 27

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 8, 10

10 U.S.C. § 7543 ..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 921 ..... 3, 13

18 U.S.C. § 922 ..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 923 ..... 2

19 U.S.C. § 1677j ..... 15

19 U.S.C. § 2703 ..... 15

19 U.S.C. § 3203 ..... 15

19 U.S.C. § 3721 ..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 599A ..... 3

**Regulations**

27 C.F.R. § 478.12 ..... *passim*

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 ..... *passim*

*Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms*, 87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022) ..... *passim*

*Title and Definition Changes*, 43 Fed. Reg. 13,531, 13,537 (Mar. 31, 1978) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

5th Cir. R. 34 ..... iii

Fed. R. App. P. 28 ..... iii, 32
